

No. 18A774

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., on behalf of its patients, physicians, and staff, d/b/a
HOPE MEDICAL GROUP FOR WOMEN; JOHN DOE 1; JOHN DOE 2,

Applicants,

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Louisiana Department
of Health and Hospitals,

Respondent.

On Application to Stay the Mandate of the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A STAY
PENDING THE FILING AND DISPOSITION OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT
OF CERTIORARI**

JULIE RIKELMAN
TRAVIS J. TU
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038
Tel: (917) 637-3670
jrikelman@reprorights.org

CHARLES M. (LARRY) SAMUEL III
RITTENBERG, SAMUEL AND
PHILLIPS, LLC
1539 Jackson Avenue, Suite 630
New Orleans, LA 70130

Counsel for Applicants

February 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. There Is a Fair Prospect the Fifth Circuit’s Decision Will Be Reversed ..	3
A. No Circuit Split Is Necessary, But Courts in Fact Are Split.....	3
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Legal Analysis Directly Conflicts with <i>WWH</i> ..	5
C. <i>WWH</i> Is Not Factually Distinguishable ..	10
D. There Are No “Vehicle” Problems.....	13
II. Irreparable Injury to Women in Louisiana is Likely and Imminent.....	14
A. Act 620’s Harms to Louisiana Women Cannot Be Blamed on Abortion Providers ..	15
B. LDH’s Last-Minute “Notice” Does Nothing to Mitigate Act 620’s Harms ..	16
C. Louisiana Identified No Concrete Harms Resulting from a Stay ..	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burns v. Cline</i> , 387 P.3d 348 (Okla. 2016)	4
<i>June Med. Servs., LLC v. Gee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1354 (2016)	1
<i>June Med. Servs., LLC v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>June Med. Servs., LLC v. Gee</i> , No. 17-30397, 2019 WL 272176 (5th Cir. Jan. 18, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>June Med. Servs., LLC v. Kliebert</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 27 (M.D. La. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	4, 5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)	4, 5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 949 (W.D. Wis. 2015)	5
<i>Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015)	14
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 136 S. Ct. 456 (2015)	14
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2923 (2015)	1
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015)	10

<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkinson v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 399 (1961)	3

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

48 La. Admin. Code Pt I, § 4401.....	16
48 La. Admin. Code Pt I, § 4415(B).....	16
48 La. Admin. Code Pt I, § 4417(A).....	16
48 La. Admin. Code Pt I, § 4423(B)(3)(e)	16
La. Rev. Stat. § 1061.10(a)(2)(c).	16
La. Rev. Stat. § 1061.29.....	16

OTHER

Sup. Ct. R. 16.1	14
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	3
